
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 29 August 2017 

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NABIHAH HASSAN-FAROOQ 
 
01753 875018 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
ROGER PARKIN 

Interim Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 

1 - 2 - 



 

 

 
3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 

2nd August 2017 
 

3 - 8 - 

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

9 - 10 - 

 PLANNING APPLICATION 
5.   P/11219/007- Kidde Graviner Ltd, Windsor House, 

Mathisen Way, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0HB 
 

11 - 52 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 Recommendation:Delegate to the Planning 
Manager for Approval 
 

  

6.   P/10697/010- Lanz Farm Ltd, Galleymead House, 
Galleymead Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0NT 
 

53 - 88 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 Recommendation: Subject to the referral to the 
Secretary of State delegate to the Planning 
Manager for Approval  
 

  

7.   P/13519/007- Land at rear of, 11, 15 and 17, Yew 
Tree Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 2AA 
 

89 - 108 Upton 

 Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning 
Manager for Approval  
 

  

 MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS 
8.   Housing Trajectory and Five Year Housing Land 

Supply 2016/17 
 

109 - 114 All 

9.   Revision of Affordable Housing Section of 
Developer's Guide 
 

115 - 136 All 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
10.   Planning Appeal Decisions 

 
137 - 138 All 

11.   Members' Attendance Record 
 

139 - 140  

12.   Date of Next Meeting   
 Wednesday 4th October 2017   
 

Press and Public 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will however be 
asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to 
advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from 
viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, 
will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this ca
[...]
 consideration of this item. 
 

34. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.  
 

35. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th July 2017  
 
Resolved- That the minutes of the last meeting, held on the 5th July 2017, 
  be approved as a correct record.  
 

36. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.  
 

37. Planning Application  
 
(Cllr Smith joined the meeting at 6.46pm)  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at he 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.  
 
No oral representations were made to the Committee by Applicants or Agents 
under the Public Participation Scheme.   
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 02.08.17 

 

S/00257/005- Former Absolute Ten Pin Building, Salt Hill Park, Slough- 
Councillor Strutton addressed the Committee under rule 30.  
 
Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.  

 
38. S/00257/005- Former Absolute Ten Pin Building, Salt Hill Park, Bath 

Road, Slough, SL1 3SR  
 
(Councillor Plenty left the meeting)  
 

 
(Councillor Plenty rejoined the meeting)  
 

39. P/08040/020- Alexandra Plaza, 33, Chalvey Road West, Slough, SL1 2NJ  
 

Application  Decision  

 
Enlargement and alterations to 
existing car park, widening of access 
road, and alterations to junction with 
Bath Road. Over cladding of existing 
roof, replacement and additional 
doors, replacement external plant, 
new louvres, ducts and flues.  
 

 
Delegated to the Plann
[...]
 those who did not 
have a duty to be housed would then seek affordable private rentals within 
Slough as they were effectively priced out of the Royal Borough and 
surrounding areas. Members felt strongly against the idea of certain boroughs 
adhering to national policy and guidance and how some authorities were able 
to avoid delivering on housing priorities for their residents.  
 
Several Members strongly expressed the views that the Royal Borough’s long 
standing failure to provide affordable homes for rent was unacceptable and 
had serious impacts on neighbouring boroughs. It was agreed that the 

Page 7



 

Planning Committee - 02.08.17 

 

response should make this point in the strongest possible terms by not 
meeting the Duty to Co-operate. Members also discussed the increased 
congestion and traffic associated with housing growth.   
 
At the conclusion of the discussions, the Committee recognised the progress 
in the Royal Borough meeting their own housing needs but that strong 
representations should be made on affordable housing.  
 
Resolved- (a) That the proposed representations on the Windsor and  
       Maidenhead Local Plan (Regulation 19) Submission Version 
       set out in paragraphs 5.20, 5.24 and 5.43 of the report be   
       submitted to the Council.  
 

(b) That the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead be  
       invited to agree a bilateral Memorandum of Understanding   
       as a way of seeking to resolve outstanding issues  with the 
       Submission version of the Windsor and Maidenhead  
       Borough Local Plan.  

 
43. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved-  That the details of the recent Planning Appeal Decisions be  
  noted.  
 

44. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved-  That the Member’s attendance record be noted.  
 

45. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 6th September 
2017.  
 
 
          Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.44 pm
[...]
utions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CM Christian Morrone 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

FS Francis Saayeng 

IK  Ismat Kausar 

JG James Guthrie 

MU Misbah Uddin 

GL Greg Lester 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

28-Mar-2017 
 
Christian Morrone 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/11219/007 
 
Colnbrook with 
Poyle 

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr. Cane Napolitano, VREP 
Poyle Limited 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
27 June 2017 

 
Agent: 

 
Mr. Roland Lee, Hale Architecture Limited 198a, Providence Square, 
Jacob Street, London, SE1 2DZ 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
Kidde Graviner Ltd, Windsor House, Mathisen Way, Colnbrook, Slough, 
SL3 0HB 

 
Proposal: 

 
Demolition of the existing building. Construction of a 3 storey building for 
Storage/Distribution (B8); Business (B1c); General Industry (B2); 
ancillary office space. Formation of service yard, car park, ancillary 
outbuildings, and landscaping. 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 11



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and 

comments from consultees and all other relevant material 

considerations it is recommended the application be delegated to 

the Planning Manager for approval subject to a satisfactory drainage 

design, new vehicular access through Willowbrook Road, 

satisfactory negation  of a Section 106 Agreement, a buffer zone 

scheme between the building and riverbank,  consideration of any 

substantive third party objections,  consideration of requirements 

from Thames Water, Environment Agency, and finalising conditions. 

 

1.2 Under the current constitution this application is being brought to 

Committee for decision as it is a major planning application.  

  

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  

2.0 Proposal  

 

2.1 This is a full planning application for the demolition of the existing 

main building and ancillary buildings, removal of trees, and 

Construction of a 3 storey building for Storage/Distribution (B8); 

Business (B1c); General Industry (B2); ancillary office space. 

Formation of service yard, car park, ancillary outbuildings, and 

landscaping. The proposal would have a total internal floor area of 

12, 805 square metres.  

 

The internal floor area of the site would be increased by 3,351 

square metres. The future occupier is yet to be secured, so the 

specific industrial (B2) processes can not be identified.    

 

The external areas of the site would accommodate:  

 

• 19no. lorry loading bays  

• 153no. car parking spaces (including 7no. disabled bays) 

• Replacement trees   

• Landscaping  

  

3.0 Application Site 

 

3.1 The application site is located in the north eastern part of the Poyle 

Trading Estate and is bound by the Poyle Channel to the north, 

industrial units to the south and west. 

 

Page 12



3.2 The site currently comprises a large industrial facility with a number 

of smaller single storey units and outbuildings in its curtilage. It has 

been occupied by UTC Aerospace Systems Kidde Graviner since 

the site was developed in the 1980’s and has been used for the 

research, development and manufacturing of fire safety equipment. 

 

3.3 The site has a primary entrance from Mathisen Way to the north and 

is via a bridge which crosses the Poyle Channel that runs along the 

northern boundary of the site. To the east of the site runs a disused 

railway line and Green Belt. The extensive areas of hardstanding on 

site are used for car-parking. The site is approximately 2.88 hectares 

in area. 

 

4.0 Site History 

 

4.1 P/11219/006 APPLIC
[...]
 Operations Department. In some instances it 

may be necessary to contact Heathrow Airside Operations Department 

Page 86



before bird dispersal takes place. The owner/occupier must remove any 

nests or eggs found on the roof. 

 

The breeding season for gulls typically runs from March to June. The 

owner/occupier must obtain the appropriate licences where applicable from 

Natural England before the removal of nests and eggs.  

 

4. In dealing with this application, the Local Planning Authority has worked 

with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner through requesting 

amendments.  It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the 

proposed development does improve the economic, social and 

environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in this notice and 

it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 

5. The development and continued operation of the site as a waste transfer 

station shall proceed and continue in accordance with all previous planning 

permissions granted for this site including and all relevant planning 

conditions shall continue to comply. 

 

  
 

 

 

  

 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

31-May-2017 
 
Christian Morrone 

Application No: 
 
Ward:          

P/13519/007 
 
Upton 

 
Applicant: 

 
CISSH Developments Limited 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
30 August 2017 

 
Agent: 

 
Mr. Albert Ogunsanya, Zyntax Chartered Architects 8, Arborfield Close, 
Slough, SL1 2JW 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
Land at rear of, 11, 15 and 17, Yew Tree Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 
2AA 

 
Proposal: 

 
Construction of a 2.5 storey block to accommodate 12no flats with 1no. 
studio flat, 3no. three bedroom flats with private garden areas, 4no. one 
bedroom flats, 4no. two bedroom flats with associated works. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for Approval 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 89



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies as set out below, and comments from 

consultees, and taking into account all other relevant material considerations it is 

recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for approval. 

This is subject to satisfactory revision to the rear elevation, a satisfactory drainage 

design, consideration of any substantive third party objections, consideration of any 

of any requirements from; Neighbourhood Protection; Crime Prevention Officer; 

Contaminated Land Officer; finalising conditions; and satisfactory completion of a 

Section 106 Agreement.  

 

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an application for 

a major development comprising more than 10 dwellings.    

 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  

2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This is a full planning application for: 

 

• Construction of a three storey block to accommodate 12 residential units of the 

following mix: 

 

3No. 3 bed flats with private gardens 

4No. 2 bed flats  

4No. 1 bed Flats  

1No. Studio  

 

• Vehicular access from Harewood Place  

• 20 car parking spaces  

• Shared amenity space and designated secure storage sheds  

 

3.0 Application Site 

 

3.1 This is a backland site that was formerly rear gardens belonging 11, 15 and 17 Yew 

Tree Road. More recently the site has acquired planning permission for infill 

development with one for an outline scheme of 12 flats (ref. P/13519/006) and 

previously a scheme of 4 family houses (ref. P/13519/003) The rear gardens to nos. 

11, 15 and 17 Yew Tree Road have been reduced in depth, to create the site. The 

depth of the retained gardens is consistent with other earlier backland development 

schemes rear of 7, 9 and 19 Yew Tree Road. The site has been partially cleared, 

including trees ready for construction to commence. 

 

3.2 To the west of the site are the existing charac
[...]
r for approval. 

This is subject to satisfactory revision to the rear elevation, a satisfactory drainage 

design, consideration of any substantive third party objections, consideration of any 

of any requirements from; Neighbourhood Protection; Crime Prevention Officer; 

Contaminated Land Officer; finalising conditions; and satisfactory completion of a 

Section 106 Agreement.  

 

18.0 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 

 

Please note that this is not the final list of conditions and amendments may be 

made prior to planning permission being granted.   

 

1. Commence within three years 

 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years 

from the date of this permission. 

 

REASON To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions, and to 

enable the Council to review the suitability of the development in the light of 

altered circumstances and to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. Drawing Numbers  

 

The development hereby approved shall be implemented only in 

accordance with the following plans and drawings hereby approved by the 

Local Planning Authority: 

 

TBC 

 

REASON  To ensure that the site is developed in accordance with the 

submitted application and to ensure that the proposed development does 

not prejudice the amenity of the area and to comply with the Policies in the 

Development Plan. 

Page 102



 

3. Contaminated Land – Usual Phased Conditions Prior to Commencement  

 

4. Landscaping  

 
No development shall commence on site until a detailed landscaping and 

tree planting scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. This scheme should include the trees and shrubs 

to be retained and/or removed and the type, density, position and planting 

heights of new trees and shrubs. 

 

The approved scheme shall be carried out no later than the first planting 

season following completion o
[...]
ereby granted shall not be construed as authority to obstruct the 

public highway by the erection of scaffolding, hoarding, skip or any other device 

or apparatus for which a licence must be sought from the Highway Authority.  

 

6. Positive and proactive statement - In dealing with this application, the Local 

Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 

manner through requesting amendments.  It is the view of the Local Planning 

Authority that the proposed development does improve the economic, social and 

environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in this notice and it is 

in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.    

 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee           DATE:  6th September 2017
                  
CONTACT OFFICER:    Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 87 5820 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
  PART I 

 
FOR DECISION 

 
HOUSING TRAJECTORY AND FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY 2016/17 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to obtain Members approval of the updated housing 
trajectory and five year housing land supply. This will be inserted in to the Annual 
Monitoring Report 2016-17 and then published on the Council’s website.  

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
  The Committee is requested to resolve that the updated housing trajectory and 
Five Year Housing Land Supply information be agreed and published in the 
Annual Monitoring Report 2016-17. 
 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

This will have an impact upon the following SJWS priorities: 
4. Housing 

 
3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

The Housing Trajectory monitoring will help deliver the following Five Year Plan’s 
outcomes: 

• Slough will be an attractive place where 
[...]
toring Report. 

 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 Members' approval is being sought for the publication of the updated housing 

trajectory and Five Year Housing Land supply data in the Annual Monitoring 
Report 2016-17. 

 
7. Background Papers 
 

 ‘1’ Annual Monitoring Report 2016/17 
 
 

  
 
 

Page 114



  

 SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee       DATE: 6th September 2017 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:  Howard Albertini 
 Special Projects Planner 
 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875855 
     
WARD(S):  All 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

REVISION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING SECTION OF DEVELOPER’S GUIDE  
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

To revise how the affordable housing element of Slough Core Strategy policy 4 
(Type of Housing) is applied in respect of contributions sought from housing 
developers through Section 106 planning obligations. In particular to revise the 
affordable housing section of the existing Developers Guide Part 2 (Developer 
Contributions and Affordable Housing 2008).  
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to resolve to approve the revised affordable housing 
section of the Developers Guide at Appendix 2 and adopt it as planning guidance 
for considering planning applications.  

 
3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

 
3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

Ensuring that developers contribute towards affordable housing will have an 
impact upon the following SJWS priorities: 
 

• Housing  
 
3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

Requiring contributions from developers for affordable housing will contribute to 
the following Priority Outcomes: 
 
   4 Our residents will have access to good quality homes. 

 
4  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
There are no direct financial implications. Provided the economy continues to 
allow housing development to continue as in the recent past adopting the revised 
guidance is expected to bring in more affordable housing 
[...]
o the guidance is having three 

instead of two tenure types – (1) Slough Affordable Rent (roughly equivalent to 
existing social rent) (2) Slough Living Rent set between social and market rent 
(and related to local incomes) (3) Intermediate – which includes shared 
ownership and other ownership based affordable housing.  

 
5.7 The second change is providing for a slightly larger proportion of Intermediate 

housing. This together with Slough Living Rent will increase the range of 
affordable homes and help fill the gap between market and social rent. 

 
5.8 The proportion of Slough Affordable Rent will be less on brownfield sites and 

more on greenfield sites. This reflects viability issues in that lower value 
greenfield sites have much greater scope to include Slough Affordable Rent and 
still be viable. 

 
5.9 It is important to note Slough Affordable Rent is not the same as Affordable Rent. 

The latter is a category introduced by the Government for homes with rent up to 
80% of market rent.  

 
The affordable housing percentage specified in the tables is a minimum. It does 
not prevent developers offering more such as the Council, its Housing Company 
or Housing Associations.  
 

5.10 The third change is to introduce what is in effect a 5% discount for brownfield 
sites where there are modest viability issues. Developers will not need to submit 
and negotiate a full viability assessment if they provide affordable housing at 25% 
(instead of the required 30%) or 35% (instead of 40%) of total homes as set out 
in table 1. If meeting the normal requirement is clearly not viable this may 
incentivises developers to go for these lower targets rather than below them by 
avoiding the associated cost and uncertainty of having to provide a viability 
assessment. This approach is now used in London.  

 
5.11 As part of the forthcoming review of the Local Plan there will be an opportunity to 

review the Core Strategy policy and the guidance. In particular the c
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 2nd August 2017
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/11219/007- Kidde Graviner Ltd, Windsor House, Mathisen Way, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0HB
	6 P/10697/010- Lanz Farm Ltd, Galleymead House, Galleymead Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0NT
	7 P/13519/007- Land at rear of, 11, 15 and 17, Yew Tree Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 2AA
	8 Housing Trajectory and Five Year Housing Land Supply 2016/17
	9 Revision of Affordable Housing Section of Developer's Guide
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Dev Guide

	10 Planning Appeal Decisions
	11 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017.

Present:- 

Apologies:-

Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst

None. 
PART I

46. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bains declared that Application P/13519/007- Land at rear of 11. 15 
and 17, Yew Tree Road, Slough was within his ward and that he would 
approach with an open mind. 

Councillor Smith declared that Planning Applications P/11219/007- Kidde 
Graviner Ltd, Windsor House, Mathisen Way, Colnbrook, Slough and 
P/10697/010- Lanz Farm Ltd, Galleymead House, Galleymead Road, 
Colnbrook, Slough were in his ward and that he had publically discussed them 
at a Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council meeting. He stated that he would 
approach the applications with an open mind. 

47. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 

48. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 2nd August 2017 

Resolved- That the minutes of the last meeting, held on the 2nd August 
2017, be approved as a correct record. 

49. Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 

50. Planning Application 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Applicants
and Agents under the Participation Scheme, prior to the planning applications
being considered by the Committee as follows:-

Agenda Item 6- Application P/10697/010- Lanz Farm Ltd, Galleymead Road, 
Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0NT: The Applicant and Agent addressed the Committee. 



Planning Committee - 06.09.17

Resolved- That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Head of Planning and Projects and the amendments sheet tabled 
at the meeting and subject to any further amendments and 
conditions agreed by the Committee. 

51. P/11219/007- Kidde Graviner Ltd, Windsor House, Mathisen Way, 
Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0HB 

Application Decision 

Demolition of the existing building. 
Construction of a 3 storey building for 
Storage/Distribution (B8); Business 
(B1c); General Industry (B2);ancillary 
office space. Formation of service 
yard, car park, ancillary outbuildings, 
and landscaping. 
 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to a satisfactory 
drainage design, a buffer zone 
scheme between the building and 
riverbank, securing appropriate 
ecological mitigation, securing an 
improved tree replacement scheme, 
consideration of any substantative 
third party objections, consideration of 
requirements from Thames Water, 
Environment Agency, Neighbourhood 
Protection (Noise), Environmental 
Protection ( Noise), satisfactory 
negotiation of a Section 106 
Agreement, and finalising conditions. 

52. P/10697/010- Lanz Farm Ltd, Galleymead House, Galleymead Road, 
Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0NT 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing building and 
installation of new light and heaving 
recycling facility including associated 
works. 

Subject to the referral to the 
Secretary of State delegated to the 
Planning Manager for approval. 

53. P/13519/007- Land at rear of, 11, 15 and 17, Yew Tree Road, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL1 2AA 

Application Decision 

Construction of a 2.5 storey block to 
accommodate 12no flats with 1no. 
studio flat, 3no.three bedroom flats 
with private garden areas, 4no. one 
bedroom flats, 4no. two bedroom flats 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to satisfactory 
revision to the rear elevation, a 
satisfactory drainage design, 
consideration of any substantive third 



Planning Committee - 06.09.17

with associated works. party objections, consideration of any 
of any requirements from; 
Neighbourhood Protection; Crime 
Prevention Officer; Contaminated 
Land Officer; finalising conditions; 
and satisfactory completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement.
. 

54. Housing Trajectory and Five Year Housing Land Supply 2016/17 

The Planning Policy Lead Officer introduced a report that sought approval of 
the updated housing trajectory and five year housing land supply.  It was a 
requirement under the National Planning Policy Framework to demonstrate 
sufficient housing supply otherwise the Local Plan and Core Strategy would 
not be considered up to date and there would be a presumption in favour of 
granting permission for housing development when deciding applications.  
The housing trajectory was an important part of the Annual Monitoring Report 
and would feed into the review of the Local Plan.

There was an interim target, from the Corporate Plan, of 550 homes to be 
completed per year.  There were only 521 net completions in 2016/17, 
however, based on the number of units under construction it was estimated 
that the total figure would rise to 1,053 this year. A slight drop from this figure 
was predicted in the following two years. The average estimated annual 
supply for the five year period to 2021-22 was 862.  Consequently the Council 
has a 10 year housing supply. The 862 figure was close to the Objectively 
Assessed Housing Need figure for Slough of 927 dwellings per year  set out in 
the Berkshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA).

The Officer provided information the Committee had requested at the previous 
meeting relating to the size of dwellings and parking provision in permissions 
granted for the previous year.  Of the  598 (gross) new dwellings completed in 
2016-17 25% were under the prior approval process. Therefore the number of 
bedrooms was not always known, however, it was assumed they were mostly 
1 or 2 bedroomed flats.  The breakdown was provided for developments with 
approval and it was noted that 30% were 1 bedroom dwellings, 23.5% with 2 
bedrooms, 16.5% 3 bedroom and 5% 4 bedroom homes.  The Committee 
welcomed the fact that identified need for 1 bedroom properties was being 
met but Members reiterated long standing concerns about the relative lack of 
provision of larger and family sized housing.   It was emphasised that the 
appropriate housing mix should be an important consideration of local 
planning policy as part of the Local Plan review.  The need to protect and 
promote affordable housing stock was also recognised.  The Committee noted 
that of the 44 sites where development had been completed 8 did not have 
any car parking provision; and that of these 3 were prior approvals, and 5 
were in accordance with Planning Policy.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee approved the updated 
housing trajectory and five year housing land supply as set out in the report.



Planning Committee - 06.09.17

Resolved –  That the updated housing trajectory and Five Year Housing 
Land Supply information be agreed and published in the Annual 
Monitoring Report 2016/17

55. Revision of Affordable Housing Section of Developer's Guide 

The Committee was presented with a report from the Special Projects Planner 
on implementation of the affordable housing element of the Slough Core 
Strategy policy 4 (Type of Housing) which would be applied in respect of 
contributions sought from housing developers through Section 106 planning 
obligations. 

The report advised that a particular focus should be to revise the affordable 
housing section of the existing Developers Guide Part 2 (Developer 
Contributions and Affordable Housing 2008). The report outlined current 
issues with affordability, viability, and the housing  market. The Officer 
outlined proposed changes, which included; financial contribution for each 
house type in developments of 15-24 units, reduced cliff edge at 15 units, to 
limit the number of  14 unit schemes.  It was stated  that charges for 
developments with mixed house types would  have a proportion of the 
published rates per house type. 

It was also discussed that there would also be changes to the guidance of 
new build homes with the main change being three tenure types opposed to 
the existing two. The changes would consist of (1) Slough Affordable Rent 
(roughly equivalent to existing social rent) (2) Slough Living Rent set between 
social and market rent (and related to local incomes) (3) Intermediate- which 
included shared ownership and other ownership  based affordable housing. 
Another change included the introduction of 5% discount for brownfield sites 
where there were modest viability issues. Developers would not need to 
submit and negotiate a full viability assessment if they were to provide 
affordable housing at 25% (instead of the required 30%) or 35% (instead of 
40%) of total homes. 

Members welcomed the pragmatic approach outlined and anticipated that this 
would encourage development. Some concerns were discussed that this 
could incentivise developers to undersupply and they also discussed the need 
for social rent  and affordable starter homes. Another Member raised the need 
for any northern expansion housing to have  nomination rights  remaining with 
Slough. As part of the discussion Members stated that this was proposed 
when South Bucks sought  expansion into Aylesbury Vale. The former  
retaining their nomination rights. Members raised concerns over affordability 
of housing and whether these changes would bridge the affordability gap. 

Resolved –  That the revised affordable housing section of the Developers 
Guide at Appendix 2 be approved and adopted as planning 
guidance for the consideration of planning applications. 



Planning Committee - 06.09.17

56. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Resolved- That the details of the recent Planning Appeal Decisions be 
noted. 

57. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved- That the Member’s attendance record be noted. 

58. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 4th October 2017. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.32 pm)


